DAILY CRIME LOG

MONTH: AUGUST 2018

CASE #

DATE

TIME

LOCATION

INCIDENT

CLASSIFICATION

ARREST
JA

OFC.
I.D.

1808-0001

08/06/2018

10:37am

CMRC

Rape 2" Degree

2(a) On July 25, 2018 an email
was forwarded to BSU Police
regarding a student on social
media stating they were raped on
campus. The Title IX
Coordinator had already made
contact with the victim when
officers made contact with them.
The victim advised they did not
want to pursue criminal charges
at that time. Investigation
continues.

1144

1808-0002

08/08/2018

9:58 am

DIT

Lost Property

A staff member reported missing
property to BSU Police that was
mailed. The staff member
reported a tracking number for
the outgoing merchandise was
not maintained by mail room
personnel.

1144

1808-0003

08/08/2018

6:18 pm

MLK

Damaged Property

While securing the building, a
BSU Security Guard observed
the glass cracked on the lower
portion of the handicapped door.
Same was reported to facilities.
Investigation is being conducted.

1115

1808-0004

08/09/2018

5:44 pm

Henry Circle

Damaged Property

While a security guard was
operating one of the police
security vehicles, one of the
wheels was damaged.
Investigation is being conducted.

1145

1808-0005

08/09/2018

6:00 pm

Stadium

Medical Call

Officers responded to a call for

1115

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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an athlete having muscle cramps
from practice. Same was placed
in ice by trainers prior to police
arrival. EMS was called,
responded and transported the
student to the hospital for
treatment.

1808-0006

08/10/2018

3:48 pm

FPAC Medical Call

Officers responded to a call for a
student having trouble breathing
near the band room.
Investigation revealed a student
was having chest and arm pain
while practicing with the band.
EMS was called and the student
refused transport.

1142

1808-0007

08/10/2018

6:17 pm

Stadium Medical Call

Officers responded to a call for
an athlete having muscle cramps
after completing practice. Same
was placed in ice by trainers
prior to police arrival. EMS was
called, responded and
transported the student to the
hospital for treatment.

1142

1808-0008

18/13/2018

6:05 pm

Robinson Hall Misc. Incident
(Disgruntled Employee)

For informational purposes, the
University Labor Relations
Manager reported to campus
police that a disgruntled former
employee called and was very
agitated about being released
from their contract. No threats
were made and the employee
was refereed to EEO by the
Labor Relations Manager.

1115

1808-0009

08/15/2018

9:30 pm

CNSMN Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a student

1148

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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that fainted. The victim advised
they were not on any medication
and it was the first time they had
fainted. EMS was called and
checked the student’s vitals. The
student refused transport.

1808-0010

08/15/2018

5:10 pm

Library

Recovered Property

A student left a back pack in the
library which was turned in to
public safety by a staff member.
The student later responded to
public safety and recovered the
same.

1145

1808-0011

08/16/2018

1:40 pm

Facilities

Suspicious Person

A staff member observed a
suspicious person urinating on a
tree. The subject was advised
they could not do that and the
subject left without incident.
Police were advised of the
incident.

1144

1808-0012

08/16/2018

4:00 pm

Henry Admin

Misc. Incident
(Frustrated Parent)

Officers were made aware of a
call handled by a staff member
in the University President’s
Office where a frustrated parent
made threatening statements.
Investigation revealed no
malicious intent on part of the
parent.

1145

1808-0013

08/17/2018

11:45 pm

CMRC

Misc. Incident (Student
fraudulent identification
of self to gain access into
dorm)

Officers responded to a call for a
student which was reported to
have identified themselves as
another student to gain access to
a residential dwelling.
Investigation continues.

1150

1808-0014

08/19/2018

9:18 pm

CMRC

Misc. Incident (Possible

During routine residential

1142

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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Squatter living in
Residence Hall)

dwelling checks (RA)
Residential Assistant staff
members observed clothing and
other items leading them to
believe someone had been
staying in the unassigned room
unlawfully.

1808-0015 | 08/20/2018 1:30 pm | MLK Medical Call Officers responded to a c all for 1143
a guest attending the PEIP
program which fell hitting their
head on a brick wall while
leaning and tilting a chair
backwards. .Subject was
disoriented. EMS was called and
transported the same to the
hospital.
1808-0016 | 08/20/2018 4:20pm | LotC Hit and Run Report number issued in error 1142
See report # HD 11420009
1808-0017 | 08/22/2018 5:53 pm | Holmes Hall Medical Emergency Officers responded to a call for 1145
an individual who was shocked
by a faulty electrical outlet. EMS
was called, victim refused
transport and advised they would
transport themselves to be
treated. RD staff members
notified facilities to repair the
electrical outlet.
1808-0018 08/23/2018 11:08 am | Library Medical Call Officers responded to a call to an 1144

employee being injured.
Investigation revealed a
contractor’s employee severed a
finger when they slipped from a
ladder. EMS was called and
transported the same to the

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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hospital.

1808-0019

08/23/2018

08:52 pm

Tubman

Medical Call

Officers responded to a call for a
student in pain. EMS was called
and victim was transported to the
hospital for treatment.

1145

1808-0020

08/23/2018

10:16 pm

CMRC

CDS (Unfounded)

RA staff reported to police the
faint odor of CDS (Marijuana) in
a residential dwelling.
Investigation revealed an odor
but no physical evidence of the
same. Referred to the Office of
Student Conduct.

JA

1115

1808-0021

08/27/2018

10:41 am

CNSMN

Key)

Misc. Incident ( Missing

Officer responded to a report of
a former employee which
returned keys to the department
they were working in at the time
of their departure from
employment. The keys were
secured by the proper persons.
When the keys were retrieved
again by staff members, 1 master
key was missing. Investigation is
being conducted.

1143

1808-0022

08/27/2018

1:11 pm

Comp. Science

Medical Emergency

Officers responded to a call for a
staff member feeling ill.
Investigation revealed the victim
was having feeling nauseous.
EMS was called and transported
the same to the hospital.

1143

1808-0023

08/16/2018

1:40 pm

NSC

Misc. Incident
(Suspicious Persons)

A student reported to police that
two unknown females
approached them on campus that
were believed to be a part a
“Cult” Organization.

1144

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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Investigation continues.

1808-0024

08/28/2018

2:14 pm

McKeldin Gym

Lost Property

Student reported losing their
dorm keys. Canvass of the
immediate areas of travel were
done with negative results.

1128

1808-0025

08/29/2018

1200pm

MLK

Medical Emergency

A visiting Prince Georges
County Counselor’s Program
participant advised police that
while walking in the MLK
building they slipped and fell in
the center of the building not
realizing there were steps there.
Victim refused medical
treatment.

1148

1808-0026

08/29/2018

12:10 pm

Library

Medical Emergency

Victim walked into the Police
Station to file a report. Officers
were informed that while the
victim was walking up the stairs
to the second floor they slipped
and fell to the floor causing
bruising to the right arm and
elbow and pain in the right side
of the hip. EMS was declined.

1115

1808-0027

08/29/2018

8:28pm

CMRC

Rape 2" Degree

2(a) Officers responded to a call
for Sexual Assault. (RA)
Residential Staff members
reported that an unidentified
student reported to them they
were raped. The student did not
want to pursue criminal charges
at the time and did not want to
communicate with the police.
Referral to be sent to the Title IX
Coordinator.

1143

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS
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1808-0028

08/31/2018

02:25pm

CMRC

Medical Call

Officers responded to a medical
emergency call. A student
advised they have a medical
condition that causes their nose
to bleed when their medication
hasn’t been taken. The student
did not want EMS services and
advised once their medication
was taken they would be fine.
RA staff agreed to conduct
periodic checks on the student.

1115

9/7/2018

A-ARREST

JA-JUDICIAL AFFAIRS




